ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO SECOND ADDENDUM TO SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND ADDENDUM TO SERVICE AGREEMENT ("Second Addendum") is entered into this ________, day of _________, 2015, by and between the Board of County Commissioners of Adams County Colorado, located at 4430 South Adams County Parkway, Brighton, CO 80601, hereinafter referred to as the "County," and The LINK Juvenile Assessment Center, 8461 Delaware Street, Thornton, Colorado, 80260, hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, In January 2013, the County entered into a Service Agreement with the LINK to provide a single point of entry for the assessment and case management of juvenile offenders, at risk youth, and families living in Adams County for the Adams County Department of Human Services/Division of Children and Family Services; and,

WHEREAS, the County extended the agreement for one (1) additional eighteen (18) month term beginning January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015; and,

WHEREAS, The LINK agrees to hold pricing throughout the 2015/2016 renewal; and,

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor mutually desire to amend the Service Agreement to extend the term beginning July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth herein, the sufficiency of which is mutually acknowledged by the parties, the County and the Contractor agree as follows:

- 1. The Service Agreement is hereby amended to extend the term of the Agreement from July 1, 2015, through June 30, 2016.
- 2. The fee schedule will remain as follows:

Year	Child Welfare Block Grant-80%	Adams County-20%	Total Year Price
2015/2016	\$80,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$100,000.00
Not to exceed total contract price:			\$100,000.00

3. Nothing expressed or implied in this Second Addendum is intended or shall be construed to confer upon or to give to, any person other than the parties, any right, remedy, or claim under or by reason of this Second Addendum or any terms, conditions, or provisions hereof. All terms, conditions, and provisions in this Second Addendum by and on behalf of the County and the Contractor shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the County and the Contractor.

- 4. If any provision of this Second Addendum is determined to be unenforceable or invalid for any reason, the remainder of the Second Addendum shall remain in effect, unless otherwise terminated in accordance with the terms contained in the Service Agreement.
- 5. Each party represents and warrants that it has the power and ability to enter into this Second Addendum, to grant the rights granted herein, and to perform the duties and obligations herein described.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Contractor have caused their names to be affixed.

Adams County Manager's Office

Manager Leopol	7/28/15 Date			
ATTEST: STAN MARTIN CLERK AND RECORDER	Approved as to form:			
Ellamos Deputy Clerk	Adams County Attorney's Office			
The LINK				
Valorie Lady Executive Destor	7/21/15 Date			
Signed and sworn to before me on this 21 day of July , 2015 by				
Valorie Ladwig.				
Notary Public				
My commission expires on: $10 3 20 8$	ALLISON VARVARO NOTARY PUBLIC			

ALLISON VARVARO

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF COLORADO

NOTARY ID 20144038700

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 03, 2018

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to Colorado Revised Statute, § 8-17.5-101, et.seq., as amended 5/13/08, as a prerequisite to entering into a contract for services with Adams County, Colorado, the undersigned Contractor hereby certifies that at the time of this certification, Contractor does not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien who will perform work under the attached contract for services and that the Contractor will participate in the E-Verify Program or Department program, as those terms are defined in C.R.S. § 8-17.5-101, et. seq. in order to confirm the employment eligibility of all employees who are newly hired for employment to perform work under the attached contract for services.

CONTRACTOR:

2/21/15

Name (Print or Type)

Note: Registration for the E-Verify Program can be completed at: https://www.visdhs.com\employerregistration. It is recommended that employers review the sample "memorandum of understanding" available at the website prior to registering

The Link, A Community Assessment and Resource Center Scope of Service

PURPOSE

The purpose of this agreement is to divert youth from involvement in juvenile justice or human services through early intervention and provision of comprehensive assessment of all youth referred, whether by law enforcement, human services, schools or self referral. *The Link* will also provide family mediation and referrals for appropriate interventions in order to significantly reduce the number of youth who do not present as a danger to themselves or others or have child welfare issues from entering or further penetrating the Child Welfare system.

Scope of Services:

 A single point of entry through The Link to facilitate access to services for law enforcement, schools and youth and families.

A juvenile offender is defined as a youth who:

- is 10-17 years old (until 18th birthday), and
- has received a municipal citation, or
- has been arrested, or
- has been diverted (pre-filing or post-filing), or
- is on pretrial status, or
- is adjudicated as delinquent.

An at-risk youth is one who:

- is 8-17 years old (until 18th birthday), and/or
- is less than 10 years old and has committed a criminal act, and/or
- is truant, and/or is or has a history of runaway(s), and/or
- is out of parent/guardian control (as defined by parent/guardian), and/or
- is homeless without proper care or is not domiciled with a parent, guardian or legal custodian, and/or
- requests assistance.
- 2) A comprehensive assessment process that begins with a family strength-based approach, and evaluates the youth's needs in a wide range of areas, including substance abuse, mental health, education, employment and training and other needs. The assessments will be carried out by on-site Intake Specialists.
- 3) A comprehensive, integrated computer data system that will meet the information sharing and case management needs of *The Link*, as well as assist in data collection for evaluation of program effectiveness.
- 4) An integrated case management system that will link youth with services and provide ongoing services monitoring that strengthens, but does not duplicate existing case management efforts.

Approximately 600 youth, age eight (8) to seventeen (17) years will be served through this contract. Referrals can be made from Adams County Human Services (ACHSD), law enforcement, schools or client self-referral.